
Executive Agenda

For enquiries regarding this agenda;
Contact: Democratic Services (01737 276182)
Email: Democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk

22 January 2020

To the Members of the EXECUTIVE

Councillors: M. A. Brunt Leader of the Council
T. Schofield Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance
T. Archer Portfolio Holder for Investment and Companies
R. H. Ashford Portfolio Holder for Community Partnerships
R. Biggs Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy
N. J. Bramhall Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood Services
A. C. J. Horwood Portfolio Holder for Wellbeing and Intervention
E. Humphreys Portfolio Holder for Place and Economic 

Prosperity
G. J. Knight Portfolio Holder for Housing and Benefits
V. H. Lewanski Portfolio Holder for Corporate Direction and 

Governance

For a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held on THURSDAY, 30 JANUARY 2020 at 
7.30 pm or on the rising of  the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee, if later, 
in the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate.

John Jory
Chief Executive

If you need this agenda in an alternative format, please refer to the information on the 
final page.

Notice is given of the Executive’s intention to hold part of its meeting on Thursday, 30 
January 2020 in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 

information



1.  MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Executive 
meeting held on 5 December 2019.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any declarations of interest.

4.  OBSERVATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE ON THE DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2020/21 

(Pages 13 - 30)

Executive Member: Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance

To receive the observations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

5.  BUDGET 2020/21 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020 TO 2025 (Pages 31 - 104)

Executive Member: Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Finance

To recommend the Budget and Capita
[...]
tic@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk. 

The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English.  However the Council also 
embraces its duty under equalities legislation to anticipate the need to provide 
documents in different formats such as audio, large print or other languages.  The 
Council will only provide such formats where a need is identified prior to publication or 
on request.

Customers requiring either the translation facility or an alternative format should 
contact Customer Services: Telephone 01737 276000

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk


Executive
5 December 2019 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 5 December 2019 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), T. Archer, 
R. H. Ashford, R. Biggs, N. J. Bramhall, A. C. J. Horwood, E. Humphreys, G. J. Knight and 
V. H. Lewanski.

Also present: Councillors R. Absalom, J. C. S. Essex, K. Foreman, N. D. Harrison, 
S. A. Kulka and R. Ritter.

ALDERMAN JOHN MEECH

Prior to the commencement of business, the Leader invited the Mayor, Councillor K. 
Foreman, to conduct a minute’s silence to commemorate the passing of Alderman 
John Meech. 

66.  MINUTES

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 7 November 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

67.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Executive Members: None.

Non-Executive Members: Councillor M. Blacker.

68.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

69.  STATEMENTS
There were none.

70.  REIGATE & BANSTEAD 2025
Councillor G. Knight, Executive Member for Housing and Benefits, introduced the 
new corporate plan, titled ‘Reigate & Banstead 2025’. The Executive had previously 
endorsed the draft plan for consultation at its meeting in July 2019 (Minute ref. 29), 
and the final plan incorporated the outcome of that consultation, for approval.
  
The 
[...]

KEY DECISION REQUIRED: YES 

WARD (S) AFFECTED: ALL

SUBJECT: BUDGET 2020/21 and CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020/21 to 
2024/25

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That Executive recommend to Council: 
(i) A Revenue budget requirement of £24.460 million for 2020/21 as set out in 

this report and supported by the Updated Medium-Term Financial Plan at 
Annex 1, which includes: 

 Revenue Budget Growth Proposals of £0.074 million (at Annex 1.1) in 
addition to the £2.12 million (net) that was previously reported in the 
November 2019 Budget report; and

 An advance payment of £6.204 million for the secondary element of 
the employer’s Local Government Pension Scheme contribution for 
2020/21 to 2023/24; 

(ii) An increase in Reigate & Banstead’s Band D Council Tax of £5.00 (2.20%);
(iii) The planned use of £5.671 million (net) from the General Fund Balance; 

comprising:
 Drawing £1.256 million from the General Fund Balance to support the 

2020/21 Revenue Budget; and 
 Drawing £6.204 million from Reserves to fund the cost of the advance 

payment of the employer’s secondary pension contribution for the 
three-year period to 2022/23

31

Agenda Item 5



 Transferring the £1.789 million allocation of New Homes Bonus 
funding for 2020/21 into Reserves.

(iv) The recommended re-allocation of funds between Earmarked Reserves in 
2020/21 as detailed in this report and at Annex 2;

(v) The latest Medium-Term Financial Plan at Annex 2
(vi) A Capital Programme of £176.328 million for 2020/21 to 2024/25 as set out in 

this report and at Annex 3, including additional Capital Programme Growth 
Proposals of £82.655 million, supported by the Capital Strategy for 2020/21 
at Annex 3; 

(vii) The Chief Finance Officer’s report on the robustness of the Budget 
estimates and adequacy of Reserves.

That Executive authorise:
(viii) The Chief Finance Officer to make any necessary final technical 

adjustments to the budget and Council Tax arising from final budget 
refinements or changes to Government funding.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
To ensure that the Council continues to plan and manage its resources well, deliver high 
standards of service and meet the aims and objectives of its Five-Year Plan for 2020-
2025 and supporting Strategies.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:
This report sets out the recommended Revenue Budget and a £5.00 (2.20% per annum) 
increase in Council Tax for 2020/21. It also presents the recommended Capital 
Programme for 2020/21 to 2024/25.

Recommendations (i) to (vii) are subject to approval by the Council. The Executive 
has authority to approve recommendation (viii).

32

Agenda Item 5



STATUTORY POWERS
1. The Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to set the associated annual 

budget as part of proper financial management. This report is part of that process. 
2. The Local Government Act 1992 requires councils to set a balanced budget and 

announce the Council Tax level by 11 March each year. Section 65 of the Act requires 
the Council to consult representatives of those subject to non-domestic rates in the 
Borough about its proposals for expenditure for each financial year.

3. The Chief Finance Officer has a key role to play in fulfilling the requirements of the 
statutory duty under the Local Government Act 2003 to keep the authority’s finances 
under review during the year and take action if there is evidence that financial 
pressures will result in a budget overspend or if there is a shortfall in income. 

FINANCIAL CONTEXT
4. The purpose of this report is to:

 Set out the recommended Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 2020/21 
following scrutiny of the draft budget proposals and the provisional Local 
Government Funding Settlement announcement of 20 December 2019

 Set out the proposed Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 2023/24 
 Receive a commentary on the budget and adequacy of reserves from the 

Chief Finance Officer, in accordance with the Local Government Act 2003.
Government Funding

5. The provisional Local Government Funding
[...]
such as the Council’s policy framework.

OPTIONS
69. The Executive can accept, amend or reject any or all of the budget proposals. Changes 

could affect the level of Council Tax to be levied in 2020/21 which in turn would require 
changes to the formal resolutions to full Council in February.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
70. Service & financial planning: There are no direct legal implications arising from the 

recommendations in this report subject to the Council adopting a balanced budget for 
2020/21 by 11 March 2020 to meet the requirements of the Local Government Finance 
Act 1992.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
71. These are addressed throughout the report. 

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
72. An Equalities Impact Assessment of service planning proposals has been undertaken 

and is provided as a background paper to this report. 
73. This is based on the best information available at the time of writing; however it is 

important to note that where individual changes, projects or policies are being 
developed, equalities impact assessments will need to be carried out by the 
responsible officer(s) and considered by the decision maker(s). 

74. A large proportion of the growth sought is staff costs and increased operating costs. 
Some growth is sought to progress with service reviews, changes or expansion. The 
Equalities Impact Assessment concludes that a number of these have the potential to 
deliver positive benefits for those with protected characteristics, and these 
opportunities should be explored further as work on these specific projects continues.

75. It will however be important that equalities considerations are properly as this work is 
taken forward, for example: 

 Proposals for channel shift could have a negative impact for those who find it 
difficult to access online services. This potential negative impact can be 
mitigated by ensuring that that assistance or alternative forms of contact are 
available.

 In identifying a vision for the long term operation and ma
[...]
00.0 500.0

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 500.0

TOTAL APPROVED CAPITAL PROGRAMME 96,100.1 40,855.5 30,098.7 4,724.7 4,548.7 176,327.8

NEIGHBOURHOOD OPERATIONS

PLACE DELIVERY

PLACE SERVICES

104



SIGNED OFF BY Helen Stocker, Finance 
Manager, Financial & Corporate

AUTHOR Helen Stocker, Finance 
Manager, Financial & Corporate

TELEPHONE 01737 276568

EMAIL Helen.Stocker@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk

TO Executive

DATE Thursday, 30 January 2020

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Deputy Leader and Portfolio 
Holder for Finance

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards);

SUBJECT Council Tax Setting 2020/21

RECOMMENDATIONS
1. It be noted that on 16 January 2020 the Council calculated:

(a) the Council Tax base 2020/21 for the whole Council as 61,128.8

[Item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992, as amended (the “Act”)] and,

(b)  for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept relates:
 
 Horley Town Council 10,191.7
 Salfords & Sidlow Parish Council 1,416.5

   The ‘tax base’ is the number of Band D equivalent dwellings in a local authority area.
   Detailed calculations of the Council Tax are set out in Annex 1, 2 & 3. 

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirements for the Council’s own purposes for 
2020/21 (excluding Parish precepts) is £14,210,001

3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2020/21 in accordance with 
Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £85,196,176 – being the amounts which the Council estimates for the items

105

Agenda Item 6



  set out in Section 32(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts issued to it
  by Parish Councils

b. £70,543,000 – being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council
  estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3) of the Act.

c. £14,653,176 – being the amount which the aggregate at 3(a) above exceeds 
the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in accordance with 
Section 32(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement for the year (item R in 
the formula in Section 32(4) of the Act).

d. £239.71 – being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item T 
(1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 33(1) of the 
Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year (including Parish

e. £443,176 - being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish precepts) 
referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the attached Appendix).

f. £232.46 - being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by dividing the 
amount at 3(e) above by item T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in 
accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council 
Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its area to which no Parish 
precept relates.

g. Horley Town Council £272.17

Salfords & Sidlow Parish Council £259.64

Being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts
of the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area
mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above,
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the
basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of
its area to which one or more special items relate.

4. It be noted that the figures in the attached Appendix being the amounts given by 
multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above by the number which, in the 
proportions set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable to dwellings listed in a 
particular valuation band divided by the number which in that proportion is applicable 
to dwellings listed in valuation band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with 
Section 36(1) of the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in 
respect of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.

5. It be noted that for the year 2020/21 Surrey County Council and Surrey Police have 
stated amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in accordance with Section 40 of 
the Act, for each of the categories of dwellings shown in Appendix 2.

6. Having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts 1 to 5, above, the 
Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Act, hereby sets the amounts of 

106

Agenda Item 6



Council Tax for the year 2020/21 for each of the categories of dwellings shown in 
Appendix 3.

7. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to make any amendments to the Council Tax 
demands as might prove necessary as the result of changes to the estimated 
demands issued by preceptors on the Council’s Collection Fund.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

The Local Government Finance Act 1992 sets out the requirement for local authorities to 
set a budget for the next financial year. This report provides the information to fulfil that 
requirement. Under the Constitution the Executive considers a proposed budget and 
Council Tax, before then making a recommendation on the appropriate level of Council Tax 
to full Council. Following consideration, Council may then authorise the budget and Council 
Tax.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report will enable this Council to collect Council Tax for 2020/21 on behalf of itself and 
its precepting bodies.

Recommendations 1-7 are subject to approval by the Council.

STATUTORY POWERS

1. The Local Government Finance Act 1992 (the Act) sets out the requirement for local 
authorities to set a budget for the next financial year. The full Council of the authority 
is formally required to approve the budget and for Council Tax to be levied. Under 
the Council’s Constitution the Executive considers a proposed budget and Council 
Tax, in order to make a recommendation on the appropriate level of Council Tax to 
the full Council.

2. Reigate & Banstead Council, in common with other District and Borough Councils, 
acts as a Council Tax collection agent for other organisations, known as “preceptors” 
on the Council’s Collection Fund. Reigate & Banstead’s preceptors are Surrey
[...]
nty Council
precept 1007.64 1175.58 1,343.52 1,511.46 1,847.34 2,183.22 2,519.10 3,022.92

Surrey Police 
precept 177.17 206.70 236.23 265.76 324.82 383.88 442.93 531.52

3.  TOTAL AMOUNTS OF COUNCIL TAX FOR 2020/21

Horley Town Council
area 1,366.26 1,593.97 1,821.68 2,049.39 2,504.81 2,960.23 3,415.65 4,098.78

Salfords and Sidlow
Parish Council area1,357.90 1,584.22 1,810.54 2,036.86 2,489.50 2,942.14 3,394.76 4,073.72

Rest of Borough 1,339.78 1,563.08 1,786.38 2,009.68 2,456.28 2,902.88 3,349.46 4,019.36

COUNCIL TAX 2020/21

VALUATION BANDS

113



This page is intentionally left blank

114



SIGNED OFF BY Doula Pont, Head of Projects 
and Performance

AUTHOR Luke Harvey

TELEPHONE 01737 276519

EMAIL Luke.Harvey@Reigate-
Banstead.gov.uk

TO Executive

DATE 30 January 2020

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER

Councillor V. Lewanski

KEY DECISION REQUIRED No

WARDS AFFECTED All Wards

SUBJECT Quarterly Performance Report (Q2 2019-20)

RECOMMENDATIONS

(i) To note the Council’s performance for the second quarter of financial year 
2019-20.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

To consider Council performance for the second quarter of financial year 2019-20.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The attached report (Annex 1) provides the headline issues in relation to the Council’s 
performance for quarter two 2019-20.
The report was considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 17 December 2019.
The committee made a number of observations on the report, the detail of which is captured 
in the minutes of the meeting.

Executive has authority to approve the above recommendation

115

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank

116



Subject: Quarterly Performance Report (Q2 – July to September 2019) 

Officer: Doula Pont

To: Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 17 December 2019

Purpose: To consider the Council’s performance for the second quarter of the year 
2019-20.

Introduction 

This report provides the headline issues on major variances in relation to the Council's 
overall perform
[...]
Tax Setting 2020/21
	Annex for Council Tax Setting 2020/21

	7 Quarterly Performance Report (Q2 2019/20)
	Cover page -  Quarterly Performance Report (Q2 2019/20)
	Section 1 - KPIs Q2 2019/20
	Section 2 - Risk Management Q2 2019/20
	Section 3 - Revenue Budget Monitoring
	Section 4 - Capital Programme Monitoring

	8 Calendar of Meetings 2020/21
	Annex 1 for Calendar of Meetings 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


Executive
30 January 2020 Minutes

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD

EXECUTIVE

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 30 January 2020 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), T. Archer, 
R. H. Ashford, R. Biggs, A. C. J. Horwood, G. J. Knight and V. H. Lewanski.

Also present: Councillors J. C. S. Essex, R. Absalom, M. S. Blacker, P. Harp, 
N. D. Harrison, S. A. Kulka, N. C. Moses and R. S. Turner.

80.  MINUTES
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive meeting held on 5 December 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

81.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bramhall and Humphreys.

82.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

83.  OBSERVATIONS OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON THE 
DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2020/21
The Executive Member for Finance, Councillor Schofield, introduced the report 
setting out the outcome of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s consideration of 
the draft budget proposals for 2020/21. He thanked the Members of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee, including the Budget Panel, for their engagement and 
robust challenge during the budget setting process. The budget proposals had 
benefitted from excellent Member engagement, aided as in previous years by 
thorough advance questions. The report and recommendations of the Panel were 
subsequently considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in December 
and January. 

The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Councillor Harrison, explained 
that the Committee considered that the budget proposals for 2020/21 were realistic, 
based on sound financial practices and reasonable assumptions. The impact of 
savings and growth proposals on service delivery were minimal and included 
service improvements. However, the Committee had observed that the overall 
increase in the Revenue budget would be unsustainable in the long term unless 
additional sustainable revenue income sources were found. 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had subsequently noted the proposed 
funding for capital investments. The Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) was 
forecast as £0.52m and the interest on borrowing £0.92m. This was a conservative 
estimate and actual costs would depend on the rate of capital spending. 



Executive
30 January 2020 Minutes

The Leader of the Council thanked the Members of the Budget Panel and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their considerations, which offered assurance 
to residents that the budget proposals had been subject to challenge. The Leader 
emphasised that the desire for commercial returns meant that investment had to 
come first, and that the capacity to deliver the Council’s ambitions was under 
constant review. 

In response to observations from Visiting Members, it was clarified that

 The Housing Strategy set out a change in direction for the Council and there 
would be substantial investment in affordable housing; and

 The response of the Executive to the Climate Change motion received by 
Council in September 2019, would be reported to the March meeting of the 
Executive. 

RESOLVED: that the considerations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
the Budget Proposals 2020/21 and Capital Programme 2020 – 2025, be noted.  

Reason for decision: To take account of the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on their consideration of the Budget Proposals 2020/21 and Capital 
Programme 2020 – 2025. 

Alternative options: Request that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee undertake 
additional scrutiny of all or part of the Budget Proposals 2020/21 and Capital 
Programme 2020 – 2025. 

84.  BUDGET 2020/21 AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2020 TO 2025

The Executive Member for Finance, Councillor Schofield, introduced the final 
revenue and capital proposals for 2020/21, which included a Council Tax increase 
of £5 for an average Band D Property, for recommendation to Council. The 
proposals had been carried out by Executive Members, supported by the 
Management Team and the Budget Advisory Group. The proposals had been 
subject to comprehensive review by Members of the Budget Scrutiny Panel and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Executive Member for Finance highlighted:

 That the Council had not received any revenue support grant for several 
years, which continued to present a short-term shortfall in income until 
regeneration and income regeneration projects became operational. Ring-
fenced reserves had been established in recent years, as a mitigation, in 
recognition that commercial activities would be established. 

 The budget proposals allowed for the continuation and growth of the high-
quality services delivered by the Council, along with providing the capacity to 
deliver the ambitions set out in the new Corporate Plan.

 The Government’s Provisional Settlement announcement in December 2019 
had mitigated the previously anticipated impact of reduced business rates 
receipts in the short term, but the Council would still need to draw on 
£1.256m from reserves to present a balanced budget for 2020/21. The 
specific sum would be adjusted according to the outturn position for the 
forthcoming financial year. There had been a budget underspend in recent 



Executive
30 January 2020 Minutes

years which had made funds available in reserves for use next year, if 
required. 

 The Council held a healthy level of reserves that would be available to 
mitigate future budget risks. This year, funds had been re-allocated between 
Earmarked Reserves and the General Fund Balance to ensure better 
alignment with forecast risks and opportunities. The healthy reserves position 
had enabled the Council to take advantage of the opportunity to make 
savings in the employer pension contribution by making advance payment 
for the next three years at a significant discount. 

 Capital Investment Plans included a significant investment in property 
assets, and the establishment of investment funds to support the delivery of 
the Corporate Plan, Commercial Strategy and the Housing Delivery Strategy. 

In response to observations made by Visiting Members, it was noted that:

 There had been consultation on the new five-year plan promoting the 
delivery of more affordable housing and that the Executive was satisfied with 
the approach that it had taken to funding that initiative. 

 The Executive was clear that it wanted to deliver homes for local people, and 
forthcoming developments would be a significant step toward that.

 The targets for housing completions were for the period of the Local Plan, 
and were robustly monitored by Government.  

RECOMMENDED that:

(i) A Revenue budget requirement of £24.460 million for 2020/21 as set out 
in the report to Executive and supported by the Updated Medium-Term 
Financial Plan at Annex 1, which includes: 

 Revenue Budget Growth Proposals of £0.074 million (at Annex 
1.1) in addition to the £2.12 million (net) that was previously 
reported in the November 2019 Budget report; and

 An advance payment of £6.204 million for the secondary element 
of the employer’s Local Government Pension Scheme 
contribution for 2020/21 to 2023/24;
 

(ii) An increase in Reigate & Banstead’s Band D Council Tax of £5.00 
(2.20%);

(iii) The planned use of £5.671 million (net) from the General Fund Balance; 
comprising:

 Drawing £1.256 million from the General Fund Balance to support 
the 2020/21 Revenue Budget; and 

 Drawing £6.204 million from Reserves to fund the cost of the 
advance payment of the employer’s secondary pension 
contribution for the three-year period to 2022/23

 Transferring the £1.789 million allocation of New Homes Bonus 
funding for 2020/21 into Reserves.

(iv) The recommended re-allocation of funds between Earmarked Reserves 
in 2020/21 as detailed in the report and at Annex 2;



Executive
30 January 2020 Minutes

(v) The latest Medium-Term Financial Plan at Annex 2

(vi) A Capital Programme of £176.328 million for 2020/21 to 2024/25 as set 
out in the report and at Annex 3, including additional Capital 
Programme Growth Proposals of £82.655 million, supported by the 
Capital Strategy for 2020/21 at Annex 3;

(vii) The Chief Finance Officer’s report on the robustness of the Budget 
estimates and adequacy of Reserves.

RESOLVED that the Chief Finance Officer to make any necessary final technical 
adjustments to the budget and Council Tax arising from final budget refinements or 
changes to Government funding.

Reason for decision: To ensure that the Council continued to plan and manage its 
resources well, deliver high standards of service and meet the aims and objectives 
of its Five-Year Plan for 2020-25 and supporting Strategies.

Alternative options: The Executive could accept, amend or reject any or all of the 
budget proposals. Any change could affect the level of Council Tax to be levied in 
2020/21 which in turn would require changes to the recommendations to Council on 
13 February.

85.  COUNCIL TAX SETTING 2020/21

The Executive Member for Finance, Councillor Schofield, introduced the report and 
informed the Executive that the proposed Council Tax for 2020/21 would be the 
subject of a recommendation to the February Council meeting. That meeting would 
receive confirmation of the final precept levels from the County Council and the 
Police together with any necessary adjustments required.

RECOMMENDED that: 

1. It be noted that on 16 January 2020 the Council calculated:

(a) the Council Tax base 2020/21 for the whole Council as 61,128.8

[Item T in the formula in Section 31B(3) of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1992, as amended (the “Act”)] and,

(b) for dwellings in those parts of its area to which a Parish precept 
relates:

  Horley Town Council 10,191.7

 Salfords & Sidlow Parish Council 1,416.5

The ‘tax base’ is the number of Band D equivalent dwellings in a local 
authority area.

Detailed calculations of the Council Tax are set out in Annex 1, 2 & 3 of 
the report to Executive. 



Executive
30 January 2020 Minutes

2. Calculate that the Council Tax requirements for the Council’s own 
purposes for 2020/21 (excluding Parish precepts) is £14,210,001

3. That the following amounts be calculated for the year 2020/21 in 
accordance with Sections 31 to 36 of the Act:

a. £85,196,176 – being the amounts which the Council estimates for the 
items set out in Section 32(2) of the Act taking into account all precepts 
issued to it by Parish Councils

b. £70,543,000 – being the aggregate of the amounts which the Council 
estimates for the items set out in Section 32(3) of the Act.

c. £14,653,176 – being the amount which the aggregate at 3(a) above 
exceeds the aggregate at 3(b) above, calculated by the Council in 
accordance with Section 32(4) of the Act as its Council Tax requirement 
for the year (item R in the formula in Section 32(4) of the Act).

d. £239.71 – being the amount at 3(c) above (Item R), all divided by Item 
T (1(a) above), calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 
33(1) of the Act, as the basic amount of its Council Tax for the year 
(including Parish

e. £443,176 - being the aggregate amount of all special items (Parish 
precepts) referred to in Section 34(1) of the Act (as per the attached 
Appendix).

f. £232.46 - being the amount at 3(d) above less the result given by 
dividing the amount at 3(e) above by item T (1(a) above), calculated by 
the Council, in accordance with Section 34(2) of the Act, as the basic 
amount of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of its 
area to which no Parish precept relates.

g. Horley Town Council £272.17

Salfords & Sidlow Parish Council £259.64

Being the amounts given by adding to the amount at 3(f) above the amounts 
of the special items relating to dwellings in those parts of the Council’s area 
mentioned above divided in each case by the amount at 1(b) above, 
calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 34(3) of the Act, as the 
basic amounts of its Council Tax for the year for dwellings in those parts of 
its area to which one or more special items relate.

4. It be noted that the figures in the attached Appendix being the amounts 
given by multiplying the amounts at 3(f) and 3(g) above by the number 
which, in the proportions set out in Section 5(1) of the Act, is applicable 
to dwellings listed in a particular valuation band divided by the number 
which in that proportion is applicable to dwellings listed in valuation 
band D, calculated by the Council, in accordance with Section 36(1) of 
the Act, as the amounts to be taken into account for the year in respect 
of dwellings listed in different valuation bands.



Executive
30 January 2020 Minutes

5. It be noted that for the year 2020/21 Surrey County Council and Surrey 
Police have stated amounts in precepts issued to the Council, in 
accordance with Section 40 of the Act, for each of the categories of 
dwellings shown in Appendix 2.

6. Having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts 1 to 5, 
above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Act, hereby 
sets the amounts of Council Tax for the year 2020/21 for each of the 
categories of dwellings shown in Appendix 3.

7. Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to make any amendments to the 
Council Tax demands as might prove necessary as the result of 
changes to the estimated demands issued by preceptors on the 
Council’s Collection Fund.

Reason for decision: The Local Government Finance Act 1992 sets out the 
requirement for local authorities to set a budget for the next financial year. This 
report provides the information to fulfil that requirement. Under the Constitution the 
Executive considers a proposed budget and Council Tax, before then making a 
recommendation on the appropriate level of Council Tax to full Council. Following 
consideration, Council may then authorise the budget and Council Tax.

Alternative options: The budget was based on a recommended Council Tax rise 
of £5.00 (2.20%) increase in 2020/21.

86.  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q2 2019/20)

The Executive Member for Corporate Governance and Direction, Councillor 
Lewanski, presented the report on the Council’s performance for Quarter 2 (July to 
September 2019). Of the 14 Key Performance Indicators reported during the 
quarter, 10 were on target or within the agreed tolerance, 2 were outside of 
tolerance, one was contextual and one was unable to report. 

The Leader commended both the Finance and Performance Management teams in 
producing improved reports for Members to consider. A further improvement to the 
risk register would be to name both the lead officer and the Executive Member of 
each risk. 

RESOLVED: that the Council’s performance for the second quarter of 2019/20, be 
noted. 

Reason for decision: To consider the Council’s performance for the second 
quarter of the financial year 2019/20.

Alternative options:  None.

87.  CALENDAR OF MEETINGS 2020/21

Councillor Brunt, the Leader of the Council, presented a report with a proposed 
Calendar of meetings for the 2020/21 Municipal Year. The draft calendar drew upon 
experience, and consultation with Members and Officers to ensure that business 



Executive
30 January 2020 Minutes

would be accomplished efficiently. Accordingly, a new August meeting of the 
Executive had been introduced.

In response to a question, the Leader of the Council advised that the August 
meeting of the Executive would be subject to the statutory duty to give notice of any 
key decisions to be taken, in the same way that all Executive meetings were. 

RECOMMENDED: That the Calendar of Meetings for the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year be approved. 

Reason for decision: To establish a timetable to ensure the efficient and effective 
conduct of Council business for the forthcoming municipal year.

Alternative options: To amend the draft timetable set out.

88.  STATEMENTS
There were none. 

89.  ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS
There was none. 

90.  EXEMPT BUSINESS
There was none. 

The Meeting closed at 8.10 pm


